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DISCLAIMER

The Prohibited Association List includes the name, nationality and end date of the disqualifying status of
Athlete Support Personnel who have committed anti-doping rule violations. All Athletes are prohibited
from associating with any such Athlete Support Personnel pursuant to Article 2.10 of the Code. However,
Athletes should be aware that they are also prohibited from associating with any Athlete or other Person
who is currently serving a period of ineligibility, and who has, while ineligible, acted as an Athlete Support
Person. In order to avoid any potentially adverse consequences related to Prohibited Association, WADA
recommends that all Athletes verify the status of all Athlete Support Personnel (and other Athletes they
associate with in a professional or sport-related capacity) with the appropriate Anti-Doping Organization
(ADO) to ensure that they are not currently serving a period of ineligibility.

The Prohibited Association List is for general information purposes only and has been established based
on decisions and information that has been received by the World Anti-Doping Agency (“WADA”) from its
stakeholders. Consequently, WADA makes no representations or warranties of any kind, express or
implied, about the completeness, accuracy, or reliability of the Prohibited Association List, which is
provided “as is”. Any reliance on any information contained in the Prohibited Association List shall be
taken at that individual's own risk. In addition, WADA'’s publication of the Prohibited Association List shall
not be considered as formal written, advance notice to Athletes or other Persons of an Athlete Support
Person’s disqualifying status and the potential consequence of Prohibited Association.

WADA recognizes the importance of personal privacy and confirms that it has published the Prohibited
Association List in the interest of providing Athletes and other Persons with an additional source of
information regarding the disqualifying status of Athlete Support Personnel. With this, individuals can
avoid associating with ineligible Athlete Support Personnel in a professional or sport-related capacity
pursuant to Article 2.10 of the World Anti-Doping Code.

In no event will WADA be liable for any loss or damage, including, without limitation, indirect or
consequential loss or damage, or any loss or damage whatsoever arising from, or in connection with, the
use of or reliance on the Prohibited Association List. Further, WADA shall not, in any event, be liable for
any costs, including, without limitation, attorney or court fees and costs, in relation with any loss or
damages that may occur as described in the aforementioned. In addition, WADA shall not be responsible
for any loss or damage arising from the reproduction of the Prohibited Association List by any third party.

WADA is also not responsible for, and does not accept any liability in respect of, any information on any
other website that may be linked to this website by a third party. In addition, WADA expressly disclaims
any obligation to update the Prohibited Association List. WADA further assumes no liability or
responsibility for any errors or omissions in the context of the website.

WADA reserves the right to alter content of the Prohibited Association List or remove the List altogether
from its website at any time without notice.

All ADOs are encouraged to communicate with WADA should they become aware of any individuals who
should be included on the Prohibited Association List. Such communications, in addition to any concerns
with respect to privacy or the accuracy of the content of the Prohibited Association List, should be
communicated to info@wada-ama.org.
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Last name

Acampora
Ahamdi
Albuthabhak
Al-Naimi
Anedda
Anzorov
Aubut
Babedzhanyan
Baccin
Barazza
Barotti
Basarab
Bellani
Belova
Bianchi
Bianculli
Block
Bonazzi
Borriello
Borzov
Buccella
Busca
Camerini
Carella
Carlton
Chiodi
Chiste
Ciappi
Cimino
Coconi
Coletta
Cultrera
Davila Jaramillo
Del Fatti
Despotovic
Destro
Drandalov
Drummond
Duquette
Evans
Evsukov
Fabbi
Ferrari
Florea

First name

Domenico
Rouhollah
Abdulhussein Majeed
Hamad Salem
Simone
Imran

Andre
Aleksandr
Marco Jose
Flavio
Riccardo Stefano
Laurentiu
Fausto

L

Vittorio Emanuele
Massimo
Mark
Fiorenzo Egeo
Antonino
Nikolai
Matteo
Stefano
Maurizio
Cinzia

Fraser

Danilo
Roberto
Giulano
Americo
Cesare
Gaetano
Corrado
Cesar Fabian
Alessandro
Milan

Renzo
Bogdan
Jonathan
Maurice

Lee

Eugenii
Ferruccio
Michele

Dorel

Nationality

ITA
IRI
IRQ
QAT
ITA
RUS
CAN
RUS
ITA
ITA
ITA
ROU
ITA
BLR
ITA
ITA
USA
ITA
ITA
EST
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
JAM
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ECU
ITA
SRB
ITA
ITA
USA
CAN
NGR
RUS
ITA
ITA
ITA

Suspension dates

Until 19/01/2032
Until 23/05/2018
Until 05/01/2018
Until 19/01/2016
Until 19/03/2040
Life

Life

Until 24/12/2016
Until 13/01/2017
Until 02/12/2017
Life

Life

Until 24/06/2016
Life

Life

Until 05/02/2024
Until 31/12/2018
Until 16/01/2018
Until 28/04/2032
Life

Until 21/05/2034
Until 05/06/2033
Life

Until 16/10/2032
Until 25/09/2017
Until 12/01/2017
Until 22/09/2033
Until 22/09/2029
Until 20/02/2017
Life

Until 22/05/2033
Until 19/06/2017
Until 04/12/2015
Until 30/09/2030
Life

Until 22/09/2017
Until 28/03/2025
Until 16/12/2022
Life

Until 16/02/2018
Until 14/06/2018
Until 05/06/2033
Life

Until 05/06/2033
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45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

85

86
87
88
89
920
91

Foresi

Forti
Frediani
Garcia del Moral
Gariepy
Gilmozzi
Gilmozzi
Giuliani
Giustarini
Graham
Harun

Hoch
Jabanga
Jong Ae
Kahramanoglu
Kolesnikov
Kops
Korolev
Kosarev
Lazzaro
Leali
Leinders
Lopez
Lopez Perez
Lugli

Malini
Manelli
Maric
Martinese
Mattioli
Mayer
Maynar Marino
Mejia Galvez
Miotti
Moletta
Mosca
Moscariello
Munari
Mutlusoy
Nigrelli

Or

Ozel

Ozsoy
Palmeri
Piccoli
Posabella
Posca

Luigi
Piero
Viscardo
Luis
Jimmy
Giancarlo
Sebastian
Donato
Simone
Trevor
Rasheed
Emil
Livingstone
Nam
Caglar
Viktor
Bert

Pavel
Andrey
Enrico
Bruno
Geert
Germinal
Brayan Omar
Alberto
Andrea
Filippo
Martin
Giuseppe
Luca
Walter
Marcos
Juan Manuel
Luigino
Natalino
Stefano
Valerio
Matteo
Erol
Guido
Muharrem
Ziya
Fikret
Nicholas
Mariano
Giovanni

Davide Alfredo Ardingo

ITA
ITA
ITA
ESP
CAN
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
USA
MAS
LIE
RSA
PKR
TUR
RUS
NED
RUS
RUS
ITA
ITA
BEL
URU
GUA
ITA
ITA
ITA
CRO
FRA
ITA
AUT
ESP
MEX
ITA
ITA
ITA
CAN
ITA
TUR
ITA
TUR
TUR
TUR
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA

Until 10/05/2019
Until 29/01/2033
Life
Life
Until 18/01/2017
Until 23/09/2016
Until 23/09/2016
Life
Life
Life
Until 11/09/2021
Until 17/09/2022
Until 19/11/2017
Until 24/08/2017
Life
Until 20/08/2018
Until 04/02/2016
Life
Life
Until 23/06/2016
Until 08/05/2026
Life
Until 07/10/2016
Until 20/05/2016
Until 24/03/2017
Life
Life
Until 05/08/2016
Until 21/05/2016
Until 30/03/2034
Life
Until 18/10/2019
Until 11/05/2017
Life
Life
Until 28/04/2032
Until 16/12/2021
Until 12/04/2031
Life
Life
Until 26/06/2018
Life
Life
Until 05/02/2032
Until 26/01/2016
Until 03/02/2017
Until 17/03/2017
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92
93
94

95

96

97

98

929
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

Pretorius
Rada

Rojas
Salazar Benitez
Santuccione
Scarpelli
Scherzinger
Schiari
Schirinzi
Seminara
Sepetci
Sevinc
Shadkam
Shirban
Silnetti
Stefanov
Stewart
Tani
Taschera
Tavella
Tigirlas
Tinklin
Tommasi
Vajda
Voltan
Voronchickhin
Voto
Zhulavskyi
Zoubek

This list does not include cases that are currently under appeal.

Andrew
Sasa

Ariel Melchor
Victor

Carlo
Tommaso
Mirco

Silvio
Alessio
Roberto
Davut
Esmer
Fatemeh
Amirhossein
Bruno
Stefan
Raymond
Davit
Guglielmo
Graziano
Victoria
Phillip
Marcello
Istvan
Marco Nicola
Yuriy

Anna
Bogdan
Andreas

RSA
ITA
MEX
ESP
ITA
ITA
Sul
ITA
ITA
ITA
TUR
TUR
IRI
IRI
ITA
BUL
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ROU
GBR
ITA
HUN
ITA
RUS
ITA
UKR
AUT

Until 16/03/2017
Until 18/06/2024
Until 11/05/2019
Until 21/04/2019
Life

Until 13/05/2033
Until 06/06/2017
Until 18/06/2038
Until 02/07/2033
Until 13/05/2033
Life

Life

Until 28/12/2018
Until 24/05/2018
Until 13/05/2033
Until 30/03/2034
Life

Until 11/04/2024
Until 30/06/2033
Until 30/07/2017
Until 22/01/2018
Life

Until 30/06/2033
Until 13/10/2017
Until 12/09/2030
Life

Until 16/10/2030
Until 05/12/2016
Until 30/06/2018

Cette liste n'inclut pas les décisions qui font actuellement I'objet d'un appel.



