

DISCLAIMER

The Prohibited Association List includes the name, nationality and end date of the disqualifying status of Athlete Support Personnel who have committed anti-doping rule violations. All Athletes are prohibited from associating with any such Athlete Support Personnel pursuant to Article 2.10 of the Code. However, Athletes should be aware that they are also prohibited from associating with any Athlete or other Person who is currently serving a period of ineligibility, and who has, while ineligible, acted as an Athlete Support Person. In order to avoid any potentially adverse consequences related to Prohibited Association, WADA recommends that all Athletes verify the status of all Athlete Support Personnel (and other Athletes they associate with in a professional or sport-related capacity) with the appropriate Anti-Doping Organization (ADO) to ensure that they are not currently serving a period of ineligibility.

The Prohibited Association List is for general information purposes only and has been established based on decisions and information that has been received by the World Anti-Doping Agency ("WADA") from its stakeholders. Consequently, WADA makes no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, or reliability of the Prohibited Association List, which is provided "as is". Any reliance on any information contained in the Prohibited Association List shall be taken at that individual's own risk. In addition, WADA's publication of the Prohibited Association List shall not be considered as formal written, advance notice to Athletes or other Persons of an Athlete Support Person's disqualifying status and the potential consequence of Prohibited Association.

WADA recognizes the importance of personal privacy and confirms that it has published the Prohibited Association List in the interest of providing Athletes and other Persons with an additional source of information regarding the disqualifying status of Athlete Support Personnel. With this, individuals can avoid associating with ineligible Athlete Support Personnel in a professional or sport-related capacity pursuant to Article 2.10 of the World Anti-Doping Code.

In no event will WADA be liable for any loss or damage, including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage, or any loss or damage whatsoever arising from, or in connection with, the use of or reliance on the Prohibited Association List. Further, WADA shall not, in any event, be liable for any costs, including, without limitation, attorney or court fees and costs, in relation with any loss or damages that may occur as described in the aforementioned. In addition, WADA shall not be responsible for any loss or damage arising from the reproduction of the Prohibited Association List by any third party.

WADA is also not responsible for, and does not accept any liability in respect of, any information on any other website that may be linked to this website by a third party. In addition, WADA expressly disclaims any obligation to update the Prohibited Association List. WADA further assumes no liability or responsibility for any errors or omissions in the context of the website.

WADA reserves the right to alter content of the Prohibited Association List or remove the List altogether from its website at any time without notice.

All ADOs are encouraged to communicate with WADA should they become aware of any individuals who should be included on the Prohibited Association List. Such communications, in addition to any concerns with respect to privacy or the accuracy of the content of the Prohibited Association List, should be communicated to info@wada-ama.org.



play true

Version updated on 9 October 2015

	<u>Last name</u>	First name	<u>Nationality</u>	Suspension dates
1	Acampora	Domenico	ITA	Until 19/01/2032
2	Ahamdi	Rouhollah	IRI	Until 23/05/2018
3	Albuthabhak	Abdulhussein Majeed	IRQ	Until 05/01/2018
4	Al-Naimi	Hamad Salem	QAT	Until 19/01/2016
5	Anedda	Simone	ITA	Until 19/03/2040
6	Anzorov	Imran	RUS	Life
7	Aubut	Andre	CAN	Life
8	Babedzhanyan	Aleksandr	RUS	Until 24/12/2016
9	Baccin	Marco Jose	ITA	Until 13/01/2017
10	Barazza	Flavio	ITA	Until 02/12/2017
11	Barotti	Riccardo Stefano	ITA	Life
12	Basarab	Laurentiu	ROU	Life
13	Bellani	Fausto	ITA	Until 24/06/2016
14	Belova	L	BLR	Life
15	Bianchi	Vittorio Emanuele	ITA	Life
16	Bianculli	Massimo	ITA	Until 05/02/2024
17	Block	Mark	USA	Until 31/12/2018
18	Bonazzi	Fiorenzo Egeo	ITA	Until 16/01/2018
19	Borriello	Antonino	ITA	Until 28/04/2032
20	Borzov	Nikolai	EST	Life
21	Buccella	Matteo	ITA	Until 21/05/2034
22	Busca	Stefano	ITA	Until 05/06/2033
23	Camerini	Maurizio	ITA	Life
24	Carella	Cinzia	ITA	Until 16/10/2032
25	Carlton	Fraser	JAM	Until 25/09/2017
26	Chiodi	Danilo	ITA	Until 12/01/2017
27	Chiste	Roberto	ITA	Until 22/09/2033
28	Ciappi	Giulano	ITA	Until 22/09/2029
29	Cimino	Americo	ITA	Until 20/02/2017
30	Coconi	Cesare	ITA	Life
31	Coletta	Gaetano	ITA	Until 22/05/2033
32	Cultrera	Corrado	ITA	Until 19/06/2017
33	Davila Jaramillo		ECU	Until 04/12/2015
34	Del Fatti	Alessandro	ITA	Until 30/09/2030
35	Despotovic	Milan	SRB	Life
36	Destro	Renzo	ITA	Until 22/09/2017
37	Drandalov Drummond	Bogdan Jonathan	ITA USA	Until 28/03/2025
38 39		Maurice	CAN	Until 16/12/2022 Life
40	Duquette Evans	Lee	NGR	Until 16/02/2018
41	Evsukov	Eugenii	RUS	Until 14/06/2018
42	Fabbi	Ferruccio	ITA	Until 05/06/2033
43	Ferrari	Michele	ITA	Life
44	Florea	Dorel	ITA	Until 05/06/2033
	* · * * ·	- · - ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



play true

45	Foresi	Luigi	ITA	Until 10/05/2019
46	Forti	Piero	ITA	Until 29/01/2033
47	Frediani	Viscardo	ITA	Life
48	Garcia del Moral	Luis	ESP	Life
4 9	Gariepy	Jimmy	CAN	Until 18/01/2017
50	Gilmozzi	Giancarlo	ITA	Until 23/09/2016
51	Gilmozzi	Sebastian	ITA	Until 23/09/2016
51 52	Giuliani	Donato	ITA	Life
53	Giustarini	Simone	ITA	Life
54	Graham	Trevor	USA	Life
55	Harun	Rasheed	MAS	Until 11/09/2021
56	Hoch	Emil	LIE	Until 17/09/2022
57	Jabanga	Livingstone	RSA	Until 19/11/2017
58	Jong Ae	Nam	PKR	Until 24/08/2017
59	Kahramanoglu	Caglar	TUR	Life
60	Kolesnikov	Viktor	RUS	Until 20/08/2018
61	Kops	Bert	NED	Until 04/02/2016
62	Korolev	Pavel	RUS	Life
63	Kosarev	Andrey	RUS	Life
64	Lazzaro	Enrico	ITA	Until 23/06/2016
65	Leali	Bruno	ITA	Until 08/05/2026
66	Leinders	Geert	BEL	Life
67	Lopez	Germinal	URU	Until 07/10/2016
68	Lopez Perez	Brayan Omar	GUA	Until 20/05/2016
69	Lugli	Alberto	ITA	Until 24/03/2017
70	Malini	Andrea	ITA	Life
71	Manelli	Filippo	ITA	Life
72	Maric	Martin	CRO	Until 05/08/2016
73	Martinese	Giuseppe	FRA	Until 21/05/2016
74	Mattioli	Luca	ITA	Until 30/03/2034
75	Mayer	Walter	AUT	Life
76	Maynar Marino	Marcos	ESP	Until 18/10/2019
77	Mejia Galvez	Juan Manuel	MEX	Until 11/05/2017
78	Miotti	Luigino	ITA	Life
79	Moletta	Natalino	ITA	Life
80	Mosca	Stefano	ITA	Until 28/04/2032
81	Moscariello	Valerio	CAN	Until 16/12/2021
82	Munari	Matteo	ITA	Until 12/04/2031
83	Mutlusoy	Erol	TUR	Life
84	Nigrelli	Guido	ITA	Life
85	Or	Muharrem	TUR	Until 26/06/2018
86	Ozel	Ziya	TUR	Life
87	Ozsoy	, Fikret	TUR	Life
88	Palmeri	Nicholas	ITA	Until 05/02/2032
89	Piccoli	Mariano	ITA	Until 26/01/2016
90	Posabella	Giovanni	ITA	Until 03/02/2017
91	Posca	Davide Alfredo Ardingo	ITA	Until 17/03/2017
-	. 5564			2 1,,00,201,



play true

92	Pretorius	Andrew	RSA	Until 16/03/2017
93	Rada	Sasa	ITA	Until 18/06/2024
94	Rojas	Ariel Melchor	MEX	Until 11/05/2019
	•			• •
95	Salazar Benitez	Víctor	ESP	Until 21/04/2019
96	Santuccione	Carlo	ITA	Life
97	Scarpelli	Tommaso	ITA	Until 13/05/2033
98	Scherzinger	Mirco	SUI	Until 06/06/2017
99	Schiari	Silvio	ITA	Until 18/06/2038
100	Schirinzi	Alessio	ITA	Until 02/07/2033
101	Seminara	Roberto	ITA	Until 13/05/2033
102	Sepetci	Davut	TUR	Life
103	Sevinc	Esmer	TUR	Life
104	Shadkam	Fatemeh	IRI	Until 28/12/2018
105	Shirban	Amirhossein	IRI	Until 24/05/2018
106	Silnetti	Bruno	ITA	Until 13/05/2033
107	Stefanov	Stefan	BUL	Until 30/03/2034
108	Stewart	Raymond	USA	Life
109	Tani	Davit	ITA	Until 11/04/2024
110	Taschera	Guglielmo	ITA	Until 30/06/2033
111	Tavella	Graziano	ITA	Until 30/07/2017
112	Tigirlas	Victoria	ROU	Until 22/01/2018
113	Tinklin	Phillip	GBR	Life
114	Tommasi	Marcello	ITA	Until 30/06/2033
115	Vajda	Istvan	HUN	Until 13/10/2017
116	Voltan	Marco Nicola	ITA	Until 12/09/2030
117	Voronchickhin	Yuriy	RUS	Life
118	Voto	Anna	ITA	Until 16/10/2030
119	Zhulavskyi	Bogdan	UKR	Until 05/12/2016
120	Zoubek	Andreas	AUT	Until 30/06/2018
				,,

This list does not include cases that are currently under appeal.

Cette liste n'inclut pas les décisions qui font actuellement l'objet d'un appel.